
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Crisp (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), Hogg, 

Looker and Vassie (Executive Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 June 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 2nd June 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 5th June 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 
2008. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered their 
wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within the 
Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is 5pm on Monday 
2nd June 2008.  
 
To register please call the Democracy Officer for the meeting on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
4. Capital Outturn Report 2007/08  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

This report is to:  

• inform Members of the final outturn position of the 2007/08 
Capital Programme.  

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the 
more effective management and monitoring of the Capital 
Programme. 

• inform Members of any slippage in budgets between financial 
years. 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their 
addition to the 2008/09 to 2010/11 Capital Programme. 

5. Service Plan Year End Monitoring Report 2007/08  (Pages 17 - 
66) 

 

This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the 
budget, and the performance indicators for all of the services funded 
through the Leisure and Culture budget. 
 
6. York High Sports Provision Management Arrangements  

(Pages 67 - 78) 
 

This report asks the Executive Member to agree to: 

• A new service level agreement being drawn up between the 
Council and York High School for the provision of community 
sports facilities, adding the new swimming pool and hydrotherapy 
pool to the existing facilities to create an integrated service 

Interim arrangements whereby the Sport and Active Leisure team will 
provide extra support to York High School over the next 3 years to 
ensure a smooth service transition from the current Edmund Wilson Pool 
to the new York High pool 
 



 

7. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democr
[...]
ake its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 25 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HOGG, KING AND 
HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR VASSIE 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

36. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel 
held on 22nd January 2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.* 

*These minutes were approved and signed by the 
Executive Member on the day after the meeting..

37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

38. PURCHASING FROM THE NOT FOR PROFIT SECTOR 2008/09: 

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  

Members considered a report that sought approval to purchase Lifelong 
Learning and Culture programmes through Service Level Agreements 
(SLA). The following applications had been received in for SLA funding of 
over £5,0
[...]
cillor Vassie, the 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture, at 9.30am on Wednesday 26th March 
2008 based on the advice offered by the Advisory Panel at their meeting on 
Tuesday 25th March 2008. The wording used does not necessarily reflect the 
actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a key decision, notice must 
be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm on the second working 
day after this meeting. 

If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision sheet please 
contact Tracy Wallis. 

4. PURCHASING FROM THE NOT FOR PROFIT 

SECTOR 2008/09: SERVICE LEVEL 

AGREEMENTS 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to approve the proposed 
Service Level Agreement awards of more than £5,000 to Cube Media 
and Friends of St Nicholas Fields as set out in paragraph 12 of the 
report. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the Advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted 
and endorsed. 

REASON: To provide a programme that contributes to 
meeting the Council’s objectives.  

5. LEISURE AND CULTURE SERVICES 2008/09 

SERVICE PLANS 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member is advise to approve the Service Plan 
attached to this report. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted 
and endorsed. 

REASON: In order to ensure that the Lifelong Learning and 

Minute AnnexPage 1Page 7



Culture management team is in a position to 
implement the strategic priorities of the directorate.
  

Councillor C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture

Page 2Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel  3 June 2008 

Report of the Director of Learning Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of 
Resources 
 

CAPITAL  PROGRAMME  OUT-TURN  2007/08 
 

Summary 

1 This report is to:  

• inform Members of the final outturn position of the 2007/08 Capital 
Programme.  

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

• inform Members of any slippage in budgets between financial years. 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to 
the 2008/09 to 2010/11 Capital Programme. 

 
 Background 

2 The original capital programme for the financial year 2007/08 was approved at 
Council on 21 February 2007.  Since then a number of amendments to the 
programme have been approved both by the Executive Member and the 
Executive. This has resulted in a current approved Leisure & Culture Capital 
Programme for 2007/08 which shows gross capital expenditure of £2.951m, 
with £0.811m of other funding which gives a net capital programme cost of 
£2.140m.  The table below details the approved changes to the 2007/08 capital 
programme since the original programme was approved in February 2007. 

 
 Gross 

Spend 
£m 

Other 
Funding 

£m 

Net 
Spend 

£m 

Original Capital Programme 2007/08 4.477 0.825 3.652 

Slippage and Adjustments from the 2006/07 
Outturn report 

0.115 0.077 0.038 

Monitor 1 Adjustments (1.591) 0.009 (1.600) 

Monitor 2 Adjustments (0.050) (0.100) 0.050 

Current Approved Capital Programme 2007/08 2.951 0.811 2.140 

 

 Consultation 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



3 Not applicable 
 

 Options and Analysis 

 2007/08 Scheme Outturn 

4 Each major scheme in the capital programme has been reviewed to provide an 
assessment of its current status.  Annex A shows the current approved capital 
programme and the outturn position for 2007/08, together with any slippage that 
is required to and from future financial years.  Updates have been provided for 
all schemes, with progress and variations explained in the following paragraphs. 

 
 York Pools and Indoor Sports Provision (Overall Scheme Cost £9.669m) 
 
5 The separate schemes within the overall Pools programme reflect the 

amendments wh
[...]


  
22 The cost of the scheme to the Leisure and Heritage Capital Programme has 

been reduced by £75k as alternative funding has been allocated from the 
Resources Capital Programme in relation to Health and Safety and the 
“Changing Places” project. 

 
 Scheme Additions and Transfers 

23 There are no additional schemes to report as part of this monitoring exercise.  
 
 Corporate Priorities 

24 The budgets covered in this report reflect the council’s corporate objectives for 
2007/08. 

 

 Financial Implications 

25 As a result of the final outturn a number of adjustments to existing schemes 
within the programme are required.  Annex A provides a complete overview of 
the 2007/11 Leisure and Heritage Capital Programme, taking into account the 
review of existing schemes set out in this report. 

 
26 The result of the amendments described above is to produce a revised capital 

programme for 2007/08 of £2.609m funded by £0.663m of external resources, 
and resulting in a net cost to the council of £1.946m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Table 2 - Summary of Amendments to the 2008/11 Capital Programme 
 
Gross Leisure and Culture Capital 

Programme 
2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 Total 

 £m £m £m £m 

Current Approved Capital Programme 6.943 2.063 0.200 9.206 

Adjustments: -     

  Scheme Slippage and Reprofiling (1.555) 0.879 0.900 0.224 

Revised Capital Programme 2008/11 5.388 2.942 1.100 9.430 

 
 
 Other Implications 

27  
• Human Resources: not applicable 

• Equalities:  not applicable      

• Legal:   not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder: not applicable        

• Information Technology: not applicable 

• Property:   not applicable 

 
 Risk Management 

28 There is always a degree of risk associated with operating a capital 
programme as schemes are developed and implemented.  The key to minimising this 
risk is the effective operation of monitoring and control processes.  This report is part 
of that process, where updated figures and corrective actions are proposed.   There 
are no specific risks arising from the recommendations in this report  

 Recommendations 

29 The Executive Member is recommended to: - 

• note the updates to schemes as detailed above, 

• agree  the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported above and summarised 
in Annex A, 

• subject to the latest budget position following the analysis of tenders, refer 
the decision on funding the expected budget shortfall on the York High Pool 
Scheme to the Executive, 

• approve the remainder of the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 
A. 

Reason: to enable the effective management and monitoring of the capital 
programme. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Page 13



Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services 
 
Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 20/05/2008 

 
 

Mike Barugh  
Principal Accountant 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
Tel No.  554573 

 

Dave Meigh 
Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
Tel No.   553386 

    

Specialist Implication Officers 
Financial 
Mike Barugh 
Principal Accountant 
554573 
 

All X Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
Capital Programme 2007/08 Estimate, Monitoring and Final Account files 
 
Annex 
Annex A - Approved Capital Programme and Actual  Outturn for 2007/08 

Page 14



LEISURE & CULTURE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/08 - 2010/11 - AT 2007/08 OUTTURN 

ANNEX A

SCHEME

Expenditure 

pre 2007/08

2007/08 

Approved 

Capital 

Programme

Actual 

Spend Variance

Outturn 

Adjustment

s

Outturn 

Slippage

2007/08 

Revised 

Capital 

Programme

2008/09 

Approved 

Capital 

Programme

Outturn 

Adjustment

s

Outturn 

Slippage

2008/09 

Revised 

Capital 

Programme

2009/10 

Approved 

Capital 

Programme

Outturn 

Adjustment

s

Outturn 

Slippage

2009/10 

Revised 

Capital 
[...]
iative 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

  -  Lottery Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Sponsorship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  External Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  SRB Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Government Grant 52 623 496 -127 -127 0 496 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 548

  -  Section 106 379 93 114 21 19 2 114 100 0 -2 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 591

  -  Schools Contribution re Specialism 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50

  -  External Contribution 14 9 0 -9 -9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

  -  Prudential Borrowing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,529 0 0 1,529 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,529

  -  Net Cost 943 2,140 1,946 -194 6 -200 1,946 5,314 0 -1,579 3,735 2,063 0 879 2,942 200 0 900 1,100 10,666

  -  Gross Expenditure 2,957 2,951 2,609 -342 -118 -224 2,609 6,943 0 -1,555 5,388 2,063 0 879 2,942 200 0 900 1,100 14,996

Annex1Leis200708Outturn0.xls / Outturn 22/05/08 / 12:55

P
a

g
e
 1

6



 

  

   

 
Meeting of Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
and Advisory Panel 

3 June 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

End of Year Service Plan Performance Monitoring 2007/08:  
Leisure and Culture 

Summary 

1. This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the budget, 
and the performance indicators for all of the services funded through the 
Leisure and Culture budget. 

Background 

2. At the heart of the council’s corporate approach for reporting to the Executive 
Member is a common proforma for all services in the directorate which 
summarises progress against the actions listed in the service plan, records 
variations from the budget, and comments on performance against the 
Performance Indicators for which information has become available during the 
reporting period. These are attached as an annex to the covering report 
together with the end of year performance report from the York Museums 
Trust. 

3. A summary o
[...]
emy this summer 

• The number of library items added to stock have not met the target.  This 
will be addressed through the stock policy which will come to EMAP next 
month 

Consultation 

8. Not applicable. 

Options 

9. There are no options associated with this report; it is for information only. 

Corporate Priorities 

10. The service plans funded through the Leisure and Culture budget are derived 
from the Lifelong Learning and Leisure Plan 2005 – 2008, which includes a link 
with the corporate priorities under each of the following headings: 

• Making York More Eventful   

• Engaging in Learning  

• Being Healthy  

• Building cohesive communities   

• Developing a vibrant cultural infrastructure 

Page 18



Financial Implications 
 
11 This report sets out the draft outturn figures for the financial year 2007/08.  

Whilst most budgets have out turned at or about the level of the current 
approved budget, there are still a number of exceptions to this.  The individual 
variations are detailed in full at Annex A but in summary the draft outturn for 
2007/08 is £8,723k.  This compares with a current approved budget of 
£8,678k, a net overspend of £45k or 0.5%.  It must be noted that the figures 
are provisional and may be adjusted.  However, significant changes are not 
expected to be made. 

 
12 The original net budget for Leisure & Culture for 2007/08 was set at £9,478k.  

Since then there have been a number of changes made (the summary table at 
Annex A provides details) resulting in the latest approved net budget of 
£8,678k. 

 
13 The Executive Member has also received two formal monitoring reports and 

has been kept informed on expenditure and income trends during the year.  
The latest report was presented on 4 December 2007.  Further regular 
monitoring reports have also been considered by the LCCS Departmental 
Management Team throughout the year. 

 
14 The individual service plan financial monitoring sheets at Annex A now show 

total ove
[...]
 good management and allow planned 2007/08 projects to 

proceed, it is proposed to continue the arrangements of previous years and 
permit underspendings to be carried forward in certain circumstances.  
Rather than being a general provision, it is suggested that carry forward 
proposals should only be allowed where the portfolio area and directorate 
actually underspends due to a genuine slippage. 

 
18 As the Leisure & Culture portfolio has overspent in 2007/08, no carry forward 

requests are proposed. 
 

 Other Implications 

19. The report has no Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology, or Property implications. 

Risk Management 

20. All of the service plans include a section on risk management.  
 

Recommendations 

21. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

• note the performance of services within the directorate funded through 
the Leisure and Culture budget, 

• approve the draft revenue outturn for 2007/08 and note that the 
overspend will be funded from the council’s reserves. 

 
Reason:  To monitor and review performance in his portfolio area. 

 

Page 20



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 

Charlie Croft  
Assistant Director (Lifelong 
Learning and Culture) 
Tel No: 553371 
 
Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance (LCCS) 
Tel No. Ext 4225 

Report 
Approved 

√ 

Date 20.11.07 

 
Specialist Implications Officer: 
Richard Hartle                                                          
Head of Finance (LCCS)                                                             
Tel No. Ext 4225                                                       
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 

A. Summary service plan budget position and monitoring reports 
B. York Museums Trust performance report 
 
Background Paper
[...]
00    0 0000    0 0 0 0 

Total  3,296 2,954 1,471 991 397 256 0 28 0 0 5,164 4,229 

Student 
Educational visits 
HE + FE (Ages 
17+) 

25 19191919    12 32323232    19 3333    0 0000    0 0 56 54 

Students on a 
general visit  HE + 
FE (Ages 17+) 

440 597597597597    149 190190190190    109 133133133133    0 0000    0 0 698 920 

Events (Extra 
activities taking 
place on site for 
the general 
visitor) 

8 1111    20 13131313    5 12121212     11111111    0 0 33 37 

Number of 
visitors to events  

428 3,2123,2123,2123,212    2,796 7,6087,6087,6087,608    482 958958958958     455455455455    0 0 3,706 12,23
3 

Outreach events 7 5555    10 7777    4 2222     3333    0 0 21 17 

Number users of 
outreach events 

357 132132132132    1,225 1,5781,5781,5781,578    375 115115115115     101010107777    0 0 1,957 1,932 

Educational 
Activities 
(Workshops) 

70 57575757    S-9 
A-27 

SSSS----11111111    
AAAA----20202020    

12 29292929    0 1111     0 118 118 

Informal Learning 
Groups on site 
(For example 
Territories etc…) 

4 1111    4 4444    22 9999    0 0000    0 0 42 14 

Users of informal 
Learning on site 

30 8888    46 13131313    290 142142142142    0 0000    0 0 
 

366 163 

Numbers of 
people attending 
work placements 

 1111     3333     0000     0000     0  4 

Number of days 
attended by work 
placements 

 2222     37373737     0000     0000     0  39 

Number of 
instances of 
teachers in 
contact with 
museums, 
excluding visits 
with school 
parties 

62 21212121    20 29292929    18 26262626           100 76 

 

 

Page 66



  

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Culture and Advisory Panel 

3 June 2008 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  

 

York High School partnership:  Community sports provision  

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive Member to agree to: 

• A new service level agreement being drawn up between the Council and 
York High School for the provision of community sports facilities, adding the 
new swimming pool and hydrotherapy pool to the existing facilities to create 
an integrated service 

• Interim arrangements whereby the Sport and Active Leisure team will 
provide extra support to York High School over the next 3 years to ensure a 
smooth service transition from the current Edmund Wilson Pool to the new 
York High pool  

Background 

2. A new management model for the Oaklands School and Community Sport 
Project was put in place when the new facilities opened in 2006 to ensure that 
the new investment brought about a step change in the range and quality of 
provision offered to both pupils at the school and to the community:   

o The School Governing Body is accountable for both curriculum delivery 
and, using the power conferred by s. 27 (1) of the Education Act 2002, the 
community activity 

o The School has entered into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the 
Council to provide the community sports activities and to deliver the 
community elements of the project plans in return for a grant 

o The School employs an operator to manage the community facilities.  The 
operator is currently the Sport & Active Leisure team 

3. The SLA sets out the following roles and responsibilities:   

o The project is overseen by the Oaklands Extended Schools Board which:   

� Monitors and oversees the financial arrangements and agrees 
corrective action as necessary 

� Ensures effective delivery of the sports development plans 

� Plans for future developments and investments 

Agenda Item 6Page 67



  

o The School employs a Business Manager who takes the executive role 
and as “client”: 

� Controls the budget and makes payments to the operator 

� Monitors the quality and cost-effectiveness of the service  

� Works with the operator to develop and market the service 

o The Sport & Active Leisure Team appoints a senior Facilities Manager as 
the primary contact for  delivering the contract.   

o The S
[...]
 Board manages the new facility with 
the existing service level agreement amended to reflect the extended scope of 
the business  

Option B:  The Council’s Sport & Active Leisure Team take responsibility for 
the management of the new facility.  A new service level agreement would be 
needed to reflect the different arrangements for the sports facilities and the 
new pool 

Option C:  The Council take back the management of all the community 
facilities 

Analysis 

14. Option A  

Pros: 

� Builds on the current successes of the school managing the community 
provision and provides continuity 

� If financially successful a surplus may be established that can be held 
within the extended school sinking fund to assist with future capital renewal 
and improvement of the facilities  

� Allows for a streamlined staff team and consequently reduced running 
costs 

� The governors will be responsible in the first instance for managing any 
under performance and financial pressures working with the Council to 
manage the financial risks 

� There will be a steep learning curve for the school to manage the pool but  
in the long run this will result in broader management skills and knowledge 

� The service will be managed close to the community is serves 
 

Cons: 

� The school will have a high public profile with regard to opening 
successfully the city’s first new pool for some years 

� Council management input will be required to monitor the SLA closely and 
ensure that the school deliver the services   

� The setup and first 12 months operation of any new building is time and 
resource consuming.  The opening of the pool and new school both in 2009 
could be very challenging  

 
15. Option B  

Pros: 

� The financial risk of the new facilities will managed solely by the Council 
who will retain complete control 

� The school management team and governors would be freed up to focus 
on establishing the new school 

 

Page 71



  

Cons: 

� Runs into all the
[...]
ship relationship and would work with the 
School to manage the consequences of any deficit, agreeing strategies, and 
reporting to members.  Monitoring of financial targets will take place on a 
monthly basis to ensure that any variances are picked up and addressed at the 
earliest possible opportunity. 

32. Ultimately the Council would be responsible for the financial consequences 
should the Partnership fail. 

Recommendations 

33. The Executive Member is asked to agree to an amended service level 
agreement being drawn up with the governors of York High School to include 
the new swimming and hydrotherapy pool facilities within integrated community 
facilities, in accordance with Option A set out above, subject to: 

� the agreement running to 31 March 2013 

� the facility operator remaining the Sport & Active Leisure Team until at least 
31 March 2011 

� the Council providing additional management capacity until 31 March 2011 

� agreement of a final business plan in line with the parameters set out in 
para. 23 above 

Reason:  To provide enhanced community sports facilities for the people of 
York. 

Page 76



  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 19.5.08 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director  
Lifelong Learning & Culture 
Tel: 553343 
 
Andy Laslett 
Operations Manager - SAL 
Lifelong Learning & Culture 
Tel:  553370 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officers: 

Richard Hartle                                    
Head of Finance (LCCS)                                                          
Ext. 4225                                            

Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Capital Outturn Report 2007/08
	Annex 1 Leis 2007-08 Outturn

	5 Service Plan Year End Monitoring Report 2007/08
	Perf Rpt 07-08 No 3 Annex A
	Museums Trust Perf 07-08 Annex  B Part 1
	Museums Trust Perf 07-08 Annex  B Part 3
	Museums Trust Perf 07-08 Annex B Part 2
	Museums Trust Perf 07-08 Annex B Part 4

	6 York High Sports Provision Management Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & 
SOCIAL INCLUSION AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 3 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HEALEY (VICE-
CHAIR), HOGG, VASSIE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 
AND DOUGLAS (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR LOOKER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR LOOKER 

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Hogg declared a general personal non-prejudicial interest as a 
member of the Museums’ Trust, a member of Visit York and an employee 
of the National Railway Museum. 
 
 

41. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel 
held on 25 March 2008 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

43. CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2007/08  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the final outturn 
position of the 2007/08 Capital Programme and advised them of changes 
to existing schemes to allow the more effective management and 
monitoring of the Capital Programme.  It also informed them of any 
slippage in budgets between financial years and any new schemes, and 
sought approval for their addition to the 2008/09 to 2010/11 Capital 
Programme. 
 
The result of the amendments described in the report was to produce a 
revised capital programme for 2007/08 of £2.609m, funded by £0.663m of 
external resources, and which resulted in a net cost to the Council of 
£1.946m. 
 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the updates to schemes, as detailed in the report, be noted; 
 
(ii) That the scheme reprofiling and slippage detailed in the report and 

summarised in Annex A be agreed;1 
 
(iii) That, subject to the latest budget position following the analysis of 

tenders, the decision on funding the expected budget shortfall on the 
York High Pool Scheme be referred to the Executive;2 

 
(iv) That the remainder of the revised capital programme, as set out in 

Annex A, be approved.3 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 

the capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
1 - To update the ledger;  
2 - To refer the decision to the Executive;  
3 - To update the ledger.   
 
 

 
CC  
CC  
CC  

 
44. SERVICE PLAN YEAR END MONITORING REPORT 2007/08  

 
Members received a report which analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget, and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the Leisure and Culture budget. 
 
The draft outturn for 2007/08 was £8,723k.  This compared with a current 
approved budget of £8,678k, a net overspend of £45k or 0.5%.   
 
Members requested that all performance indicator charts included in the 
annexes to the report be provided in colour with future monitoring reports. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the performance of services within the directorate funded 

through the Leisure and Culture budget be noted; 
 
(ii) That the draft revenue outturn for 2007/08 be approved and it be 

noted that the overspend will be funded from the Council’s reserves.1 
 



Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To monitor and review performance in the portfolio area. 
 
Action Required  
1- To update the ledger.   
 
 

 
CC  

 
45. YORK HIGH SPORTS PROVISION MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  

 
Members received a report which sought agreement to a new service level 
agreement being drawn up between the Council and York High School for 
the provision of community sports facilities, adding the new swimming pool 
and hydrotherapy pool to the existing facilities to create an integrated 
service.  It also sought approval for interim arrangements whereby the 
Sport and Active Leisure team would provide extra support to York High 
School over the next 3 years to ensure a smooth service transition from the 
current Edmund Wilson Pool to the new York High pool. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option A: York High Extended Schools Board manage the new facility, 
with the existing service level agreement amended to reflect the 
extended scope of the business;  

• Option B: The Council’s Sport & Active Leisure Team take responsibility 
for the management of the new facility, with a new service level 
agreement to reflect the different arrangements for the sports facilities 
and the new pool; 

• Option C: The Council take back the management of all the community 
facilities. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That it be agreed that an amended service level agreement be drawn 

up with the governors of York High School to include the new 
swimming and hydrotherapy pool facilities within integrated 
community facilities, in accordance with Option A set out in the report, 
subject to: 

 
a) the agreement running to 31 March 2013; 
 
b) the facility operator remaining the Sport & Active Leisure Team 

until at least 31 March 2011; 
 
c) the Council providing additional management capacity until 31 

March 2011; 
 



d) agreement of a final business plan in line with the parameters 
set out in paragraph 23 of the report.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To provide enhanced community sports facilities for the 

people of York. 
 
Action Required  
1 - To draw up an amended service level agreement.   
 
 

 
CC  

 
 
 
Councillor C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


